## O HERALDO



Former Manipur Chief Minister N. Biren Singh and Rajya Sabha MP Leishemba Sanajaoba arrive at Imphal airport in Manipur



An elderly man, who has been living in Batla House area since last 40 years, shows a document, in New Delhi



court order, they said.

facility, they said.

to India, the sources said.

Maharashtra Chief Minister Devendra Fadnavis welcomes **National Security Advisor** Ajit Doval at his official residence in Mumbai



Lok Sabha Speaker Om Birla pays tribute to former Lok Sabha Speaker K. S. Hegde on his birth anniversary at the Central Hall of Samvidhan Sadan, in New Delhi

GOA, THURSDAY, JUNE 12, 2025

## alloverindia



Dhanush attends the song launch of his upcoming social thriller film 'Kuberaa' in Mumbai

#### Man charred to death fighting forest fire in J-K's Rajouri

RAJOURI/JAMMU: A 68-year-old man was burnt to death while trying to control a forest fire in Rajouri district of Jammu and Kashmir, officials said on Wednesday. Abdul Aziz, a retired government teacher hailing from Panda Khetar village of Dalyote panchayat, voluntarily joined a team of forest officials to extinguish fire in Garn forest in Kalakote sub-division on Tuesday, the officials said. While the forest fire was controlled to a large extent by late evening, Aziz went deep to oversee the situation when he found himself trapped with winds igniting the fire again, they said. They said despite efforts, he could not be saved and died on the spot. His charred body was later retrieved and handed over to his family for last rites after completion of legal formalities, the officials said.

#### Case against cop for disproportionate assets of Rs 3.4 crore

THANE: A case has been registered against a police officer in Maharashtra's Navi Mumbai for allegedly acquiring disproportionate assets of Rs 3.48 crore, officials said on Wednesday. The Anti-Corruption Bureau (ACB) conducted an inquiry into the finances of the accused from December 2013 to October 2024. It was found he acquired assets of Rs 3,48,40,279, which were allegedly 297 per cent more than his legitimate sources of income for the period, an official from Ulwe police station said. A case was registered against the accused on Monday under provisions of the Prevention of Corruption Act, he said.

## Guiarat police to use AI-powered

# India raises incident of 'ill-treatment' of **Indian at Newark airport with US**

PTI, NEW DELHI: India has embassy in New Delhi, tered the United States ilthe sources said. raised with the US an inci-

dent of an Indian man be-Videos of the Indian ing handcuffed and allegedyouth being pinned to the ly treated like a criminal at ground by US authorities the Newark Airport, official at the Newark airport sources said on Wednesday. have gone viral.

The Indian embassy in The Indian Consulate in New York has ascertained Washington DC and the Inthat the man hailing from dian Consulate in New York have also been in touch Har-yana had entered the US illegally without a valid with the US authorities to visa and was being deascertain the details in the ported back to India as per case, the sources said.

a court order, they said. Our Consulate in New The Ministry of Exter-York has ascertained that nal Affairs (MEA) raised the individual who belongs to Haryana had enthe matter with the US

Manipur protests: Meitei outfit

member held for firing at

security personnel, 19 detained

PTI, IMPHAL: A mem-

ber of the Meitei outfit

Arambai Tenggol was

apprehended for alleged-

ly firing at security per-

sonnel during the recent protests in Manipur over

the arrests of a leader of

the organisation and four

others, police said on

also detained for their

alleged involvement in vi-

olence during demonstra-

tions in Imphal, a senior

The Arambai Tenggol

member was arrested

on Tuesday as he was

accused of firing at se-

curity personnel when

they were trying to clear

a roadblock in Tera Sa-

pam area in Imphal West

district on June 9, the of-

"The assailant, an Ar-

ambai Tenggol cadre,

namely Raj @Boinao Pangeijam (39), was ar-

rested by Manipur Police

along with the weapon

of offence (pistol)," the

police said, adding that

Nineteen others were

Wednesday.

officer said.

ficer said.

they added. legally without a valid visa

The sources said earlier, "We have so far not and was being deported received any details back to India as per a about the inci-dent or During his transit in the circumstances under Newark, on finding his bewhich he was restrained, haviour not conducive for the flight he had to board travel, he was restrained or boarded and his final and admitted to a medical destination".

The incident of the Indi-Once he is fit to travel, the an man, being "handcuffed individual will be deported and allegedly treated like a criminal" was filmed Our Consulate in New by an Indian-American, York continues to remain Kunal Jain, who said he engaged with the US aufelt "helpless and heartthorities on this matter, broken".

CHANGE IN NAME

I, ESTEVAN RUFINO FERNANDES, an Indian national holding India Passport **No. P1095979**, havin permanent address House No 624/2, Grande Pulvaddo, Benaulim Salcete, Goa - Pin Code 403716 and presently residing in Kuwait, do nereby solemnly declare that: Henceforth, my name shall be rea as under

R

name from **CAETAN** FRANCISCO FERNANDES to CAETANO FRANCISCO FERNANDES hereinafter in all my documents, I will be

known as <b>CAETANO</b> FRANCISCO FERNANDES.				
IN THE COURT OF JOINT				
MAMLATDAR-VI OF BARDEZ TALUKA				
AT MAPUSA – GOA				
Mutation Case No. 102163				
Village Aldona				
1) Conceicao Alemao 2) Francis Alemao 3) Domingos Alemao 4) R/o Udoim, Aldona				

Bardez Goa ... Applicant V/s 1) Alcina Mascarenhas E Souza 2) Antonio Alarico da Piedade Mascarenhas 3) Bento Silvesta Rui Mascarenhas 4) Ilda Mascarenhas Brietkoaf 5) Julio Francisco De Sales Mascarenhas 6) Maria Fatima Mascarenhas ELobo 7) Maria Mildred Mascarennas E Lobo / ) Maria Mildred Nalini Rodrigues Mascarenhas 8) Rosa Alemao 9)Sofie Mascarenhas alias Sofie Agustine Peter Mascarenhas 10) Xisto Mascarenhas .....Oppenents

PUBLIC NOTICE

To all opponents/legal heirs/any other interested parties Whereas the applicant 1) Conceicao Alemao 2) Francis Alemao 3) Domingos Alemao R/o Udoim Aldona Bardez Goa has applied for mutation under section 96 of

**CHANGE IN NAME** 

TRANSFER OF VEHICLE I CHITTIBABU GHANTA R/o. I, Ms SYBIL FERNANDES daughter of late MARIA FERNANDES H. No. 253 Hno - ETH-2, Adwalpalkar KUMBHAR WADO POILEM BHAT MOROMBI O PEQUENO, TISWADI Shelter Taleigao Tiswadi NORTH-GOA, GA 403005 would like to Goa would like to change my transfer the vehicle bearing Regn No. name from CHITTIBABU GA-07-E-4909, MARUTI SUZUKI CAR Chassis No. MA3EAA61S01994809 GANTA TO CHITTIBABU \*AC Engine No. F8DN4767986 on my GHANTA. Hereafter in all If anybody has any objection they documents and dealing will should inform to RTO office PANAJ be known by the name GOA within 15 days from the publication of this notic CHITTIBABU GHANTA.

**GOVERNMENT OF GOA ELECTRICITY DEPARTMENT DIV-X. PONDA** (E-TENDERING MODE ONLY)

Following tender has been issued and same has been displayed on the https://eprocure.goa.gov.in. for participation of interested firms.

1.Tender no. 03 (25-26) Work of SETC of streetlight poles with fixtures behind Navjeevan hospital in ward no .09 of V.P Curti Khandepar and near Hedgewar School at Curti Ponda under SD-I (O&M) Division-X, Ponda DI/ADVT/619/2025

Sd/- Ms SYBIL FERNANDES

#### KONKAN RAILWAY CORPORATION LIMITED (A Government of India Undertakir

TENDER NOTIFICATION NO.CO-16031/7/2025-COMM Chief Commercial Manager, Konkan Railway Corporation Ltd., invite open tenders through IREPS e-tendering system for award of followin contracts

. Setting-up, Operations and Management of Station Transit Lounge facility at Udupi Railway Station over Konkan Railway and

Setting-up, Operations and Management of Station Transit Lounge facility at Mookambika Road Byndoor Railway Station over Konka Railway

Tender Schedule: Sale of Tender forms: From 12.06.2025 to 11.07.2025. Last date of submission of tenders: On 11.07.2025 upto 17:00 hrs. Opening of tenders: On 11.07.2025 at 17:30 hrs. For more details, please visit www.ireps.gov.in

RAIA SPOR	TING CLUB				
Regd. No.; 199/Goa/2016	Affiliated to GFA				
Panchayat Building, Ground Floor, Raia, Salcete - Goa. 403 720 E-mail: raiasportingclub2023@gmail.com Website: raiasportingclub.com					
Ph.: 9822152433, 9850104093					
Ref: RSC/2025-26/21	Date: 11/06/2025				
То					
All the Members					
Sub: Announcem	ent - AGM Meeting.				
It is informed to all the					
Raia Sporting Club that there will be a meeting					
on 22/06/2025 at 10.30 am at Raia Panchayat					
ground premises, to finalise the account of 2024-25					
& discuss about the forthcoming					
52 Custodio Memorial	Football Tournament.				
You all are requested to atte	nd the meeting without fail. Sd/-				
	Patrick M. Pacheco				

#### — CAUTION NOTICE

Individuals, Financial Institutions and Public at large are hereby informed that my Russel Raphael Vaz and



Manipur Police handed youth brooms and shovels to clear the very roadblocks, burnt tyres, and concrete debris they or others had created during the recent protests

a magistrate and has been remanded to police custody for eight days.

"Protesters, belonging to Arambai Tenggol, attacked security forces while they were trying to clear the roadblock at Tera Sapam, in Imphal West district. One of the protesters opened fire on the troops there and fled the spot," the officer said. The police also detained 19 people for their involvement in "street violence in Imphal East

district", he said.

"They were

found

he was produced before blocking roads, harassing commuters and creating public disturbances, mostly in inebriated conditions, and their actions caused inconvenience to the law-abiding citizens and disrupted public order," the officer said. Manipur has been wit-

and four others.

Kerala police

nessing protests as demonstrators defied prohibitory orders and clashed with security forces across several districts of Imphal valley, demanding the unconditional release of arrested Arambai Tenggol leader Kanan Singh

Given Name: ESTEVAM RUFINO Surname: FERNANDES **CHANGE IN NAME** I, CAETAN FRANCISCO FERNANDES, R/o H No700,Bamordem Moria Bardez Goa have changed my

#### software to manage Rath Yatra crowd

AHMEDABAD: The Gujarat police will deploy an Artificial Intelligence-based surveillance system with drones to prevent a stampede-like situation during the main Rath Yatra procession in Ahmedabad on June 27, an official said. The move comes as a massive crowd of devotees is expected to attend the event. Taking a cue from recent incidents involving mass gatherings, including the one in Bengaluru, the Ahmedabad crime branch will deploy an Al-powered visual analytics software which will alert police in advance about crowding patterns, Assistant Commissioner of Police Bharat Patel said on Tuesday.

#### Rape-murder of 9-year-old girl: Delhi Police arrests 28-year-old man

NEW DELHI: Days after alleged rape and murder of a nineyear-old girl in northeast Delhi's Dayalpur area, a 28-yearold man was arrested on Tuesday after an encounter with police, an official said. The accused, a resident of Nehru Vihar in Dayalpur, was arrested near Hapur in Uttar Pradesh, the official said, adding that he tried to escape during which he attacked a police constable with a hidden blade before being shot in the leg by police. "He was being transported to Delhi when he requested the police team to attend nature's call near Jheel Park in Welcome area of Delhi," said the officer.

#### UP: 2 cops suspended in Kanpur for demanding bribe

KANPUR (UP): Two policemen were suspended here on Tuesday for allegedly abetting the suicide of a 40-year-old man by torturing him and demanding a bribe of Rs 50,000 to avoid action against him, officials said. Police said the man has been identified as Jeet Kumar alias Jeetu, a native of Kotra in Sajeti area, worked at a private firm in Surat, Gujarat. On Monday, he had gone to his in-laws' home in Akbarpur, Kanpur Dehat, to bring back his wife who had left the house following a domestic dispute. However, his father-in-law, a village head, lodged a complaint against him at the Kotra police post.

#### Boy missing since 2015 from Noida traced in Haryana

NOIDA: A boy who went missing from Noida nearly a decade ago was traced to Haryana and reunited with his family on Tuesday after police identified him by his old injury marks, officials said. The boy, who was seven when he went missing in 2015 from Gejha village in the Phase-2 area, is now around 17 years old, a Central Noida police officer said. A case of kidnapping was registered under Indian Penal Code Section 363 (punishment for kidnapping) on November 6, 2015, but despite sustained efforts over the years, no leads emerged and the final report was submitted in December 2022, police said.

## off as SpaceX detects leak in Falcon-9

Axiom-4 mission put

PTI, NEW DELHI: The Ax-Narayanan said the liquid iom-4 mission, which was oxygen leak was detected scheduled to carry Indian in the propulsion bay during a seven-second hot astronaut Shubhanshu Shukla and three others test on the launch pad. to the International Space The hot test was to vali-Station on Tuesday, was put date the performance of off again to fix a leak in the the booster stage of Fal-SpaceX's Falcon-9 rocket.

con-9 launch vehicle. SpaceX announced "The ISRO team disthat it was "standing

cussed with experts at Axdown" from the Falcon-9 iom and SpaceX and it was launch to allow time for decided that the leak would be fixed and necessary valrepairs after a post-static inspection of the rockidation tests conducted beet's boosters identified a fore clearing for the launch," Narayanan said.

liquid oxygen leak. "Once complete and Hence, the Axiom-4 pending Range availabillaunch slated on June 11, ity, we will share a new 2025 to send the first Inlaunch date," SpaceX said dian Gaganyatri to the Inin an X post. ternational Space Station Chairman V stands postponed, the

Espionage case: Court denies bail to YouTuber Jyoti Malhotra

ISRO

PTI, HISAR: A local court on Wednesday rejected the bail plea of social media influencer Jyoti Malhotra, arrested on suspicion of espionage last month, her lawyer said. Her bail plea was

heard by Judicial Magistrate (First Class) Sunil Kumar through her lawyer Kumar Mukesh. The police opposed the bail plea and argued the case's investigation was underway.

Mukesh said the court after hearing the arguments of both the parties rejected her bail plea.

### registers FIR against Liberian ship that crew

PTI, KOCHI: The Kerala police on Wednesday registered a case of rash navigation against the owner, master and crew of the Liberian ship MSC Elsa 3 coast last month.

fire or combustible matter) and 288 (Negligent conduct with respect to explosive substance) of the BNS was registered by

that sank off the state's An FIR under sections 282 (rash navigation of vessel), 285 (Danger or obstruction in public way or line of navigation), 286 (Negligent conduct with respect to poisonous substance), 287 (Negligent conduct with respect to

the police.

No. 1/5/GEDA/SSLs/DF/Siridao/2025-26/261)

R.C 1986 to include their n Occupants column under Sy. No. 51/20 of village Aldona Taluka Bardez for an area admeasuring 134.11 Sq.mtrs as per Deed of Sale registered No. 553 Book No. Volume No. 720 dated 16-03-2000 executed before Civil Registrar Bardez link document Judgement dated 09-06-1998 in Regular Civil Suit No. 216/97/D passed in court of the Civil Judge Senior Division Mapusa Goa.

And whereas the notices in Form No. > registered A.D., however some of the notices could not be served and returned unserved to the sender with postal remark expired, incomplete address, house locked, not known, insufficient address and party out of station etc. And whereas the applicant has prayed

vide their application for substitute service, by publication of public notice in any one daily newspaper as required under Order V Rule 20(1A) of C.P.C as the applicants does not know the legal heirs and the address of he interested paties. All the interested parties are hereby

given notice of the said mutation entry and called upon to submit to me their objection if any to the mutation entry within 15 days from the date of publication of this notice failing which the suitable order under the provision of LRC shall be issued by the certifying Office. Dated: - 11/06/2025

Place: Mapusa

Sd/- (Saiesh S. Naik) Joint Mamlatdar - VI of Bardez Taluka Mapusa

SEAL

**GOA ENERGY DEVELOPMENT AGENCY** 5th FLOOR, GOA-IDC BUILDING, PATTO, PANAJI, GOA

Phone No: 0832-2437401/02 Email: gedagoa@yahoo.com

Government of Goa

#### **TENDER NOTICE**

(e-Tendering with e-payment mode only)

Dt:- 10/06/2025

DI/ADVT/623/2025

Tender for design, manufacture, supply, installation, testing and commissioning of 17 Nos. LED based Solar Street Lighting Systems (SSLS) two arms model at Siridao Beach. Tiswadi. North Goa District with pole and fixture including Operation and Maintenance for 05 years is invited from the manufacturer /authorized vendors details as under

Sr. No.	Particulars of System	No. of SSLs to be installed	Place of installation
1	LED based Solar Street Lighting System (SSLS) with pole and fixture Two arms model including Operation and Maintenance for 05 years.	9	Madhalawado, Siridao Beach, Tiswadi - Goa
	-do-	8	Jesus Nazarethwaddo, Siridao Beach, Tiswadi- Goa
	Total	17	

1. The last date of online submission of tender is 23/06/2025 upto 18:00 hrs. 2. The date & time of opening of online technical bid is 24/06/2025 after 11.30 hrs in the office of the Member Secretary, Goa Energy Development Agency (GEDA), Panaji - Goa

esidents of New Zealand are the co-owners of the property bearing survey no 85/16 of Village Marna, admeasuring 4,250 sq. mts.

My clients have been given to understand that his sisters along with their spouses, namely (1) Mrs. Lee Anne Vaz alias Leeanne Edna Vaz alias Leeanne Edna Vaz D'Cunha and her husband Mr. Merwyn Savio D'Cunha, both resident of 52, Flower Nest, Bandra, Mumbai and (2) Mrs. Odette Sachidanand alias Odette Vaz and her husband Mr. Sameer Sachidanand, both residents of 804A, T-7 Maple, Godgrej Woodsman Estate, Bellary Road, Hebbal, Bangalore, vide Public Notices (2 nos.) dated 30-05-2025 respectively, addressed in the Navhind Times newspaper are intending to sell the above referred property bearing survey no. 85/16 of Village Marna wherein my clients are the co-owners of the said property. without my clients consent.

In view of the above all Individuals Financial Institutions and Public as well as intending purchasers/buyers are hereby cautioned and are put to notice to refrain from entering into any transaction in respect property bearing survey no. 85/16 of Village Marna with the said persons namely.(1) Mrs. Lee Anne Vaz alias Leeanne Edna Vaz alias Leeanne Edna Vaz D'Cunha and her husband Mr. Merwyn Savio D'Cunha and (2) Mrs. Odette Sachidanand alias Odette Vaz and her husband Mr. Sameer Sachidanand, as they have no right to part or sell the said property, as my clients being co-owners of the same.

However despite this notice, if anyone deals with the abovementioned said persons shall do so at their own risk, costs and consequences and any such transactions or registrations shall be considered fraudulent, null and void, which shall not be binding upon my clients, you may please take note of.

Sd/- Adv. Sandrina G. Carrasco Off. No. 304, 3rd Floor, Cosmos Centre, Morod, Mapusa Dated 11.06.2025 Mapusa, Goa, 403507 Mobile:**9923481819** 

#### **PUBLIC NOTICE**

Public in general is hereby put on Notice that my client intends to purchase, the property more fully described below, from Miss. Maria Fatima D'souza, residing at 32-A, Khotachiwadi, Girgaum Road, Mumbai – Maharashtra, who is the absolute owner in peaceful possession of the said property

All that property known as 'GORCECHEM BATULEM' also know as 'MAZALWADA', bearing new Survey No. 118/1 of Assagao Village admeasuring 1300 square meters of the Village Panchayat of Assagao registered in the land Registration office of Bardez under description No 9282 at page 120 overleaf of Book B 24, situated in the Village of Assagao within the jurisdiction of the Assagao Village Panchayat, Taluka and Sut District of Bardez, North-Goa, State of Goa, and is presently bounded as follows:

On the North: By the property bearing Survey No.118/19 of Assagao Village. On the South: By a Public Access, surveyed under survey no. 118/3 of Assagao. On the East: By a Public Road, surveyed under survey no. 118/3 of Assagao. On the West: By a Nallah/Drain.

The said Miss Maria Fatima D'souza, has acquired absolute and exclusive ownership of the aforesaid property vide Judgment dated 06/12/2024, passed in Inventory Proceedings No. 554/2024, by the Court of the Civil Judge Junior Division, Mapusa, in the matter of the inheritance of Mrs. Rolanda Acenca Maria Margarida de Alacogue de Souza and Jose alias Joe Faustinho Emilio Romano D'Souza

Any person/s, Banks, Firms, Financial Institutions, Legal Entities etc. having any right, interest, title, demand or claim of whatsoever nature to the **AFORESAID PROPERTY**, are hereby notified to make the same known in writing to the undersigned, along with supporting documents, within period of 7 days from the date of publication hereof, failing which my client shall be entitled to presume that no such right/interest/title/claim demand or objection exists to the AFORESAID PROPERTY and/or its Sale and/or the same has been waived and discharged and my client shall be then entitled to proceed with the execution of the Deed of Sale, for the purchase of the **AFORESAID PROPERTY**. sd/ Mr. SAVIO X. SOARES Place: Mapusa Goa. Date:11-06-2025 [Advocate]

3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, # 312-E, Block E, Saldanha Business Towers, Nr Civil & Criminal Court, Mapusa, Bardez, Goa. Tel. : 0832 6630262